The FPC has established environmental management policies and procedures aimed

at compliance with the requirements of the FMP.

(ii) Supply and demand risks.

The FPC is exposed to risks arising from competition in the market for

Sandalwood products.

29.2 Discount rates

The following discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net market values:

2017
%

2016
%

Plantations 9.00% 9.00%

Native Forest and Sandalwood 9.50% 9.50%

The discount rate is real and pre-tax. Refer Note 2.17.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Forest Products Commission  |  Annual Report 2016-2017 8989

29.3 Sensitivity analysis

The value of biological assets is dependent on assumptions underpinning the FPC’s growth

models and cash flow assumptions. Discount rates have been adjusted to take account of

significant risk factors not adjusted directly through cash flows.

The following sensitivity analysis has been provided to assist in the assessment of the

impact of variances in these assumptions.

Sensitivity of the net market value of commercial forestry operations to changes in

significant assumptions:

2017
$000

 Increase/

(decrease)

2016
$000

 Increase/

(decrease)

Discount rate:

+300 bpts Total biological assets at valuation  (63,660)  (71,024)

- 300 bpts Total biological assets at valuation  102,524  115,256

Future prices:

+ 3% Total biological assets at valuation  28,812  28,436

 -  3% Total biological assets at valuation  (28,813)  (28,436)

Future costs:

+ 3% Total biological assets at valuation  (14,709)  (14,727)

 - 3% Total biological assets at valuation  14,705  14,727

29.4 Cash flows

(a) Cash flows are real and pre tax.

(b) Inflation is expected to continue at the current rate.

(c)   Where revenues/costs are expected to increase or decrease other than in line with

inflation, the nominal increase/decrease is included in cash flows.

(d)  Cash flows are discounted to balance date from their expected date of occurrence at

rates set out under Note 29.2.

29.5 Insurance

The FPC has insured its Plantation biological asset to 4 January 2018.

30.0 Impairment of Assets

There were no indications of impairment to property, plant and equipment, infrastructure

[…]

into forward foreign exchange contracts through the WATC for an amount up to 75 per cent of its forecasted USD denominated sales. The objective of entering into these forward foreign

exchange contracts is to reduce the Commission’s exposure, and the impact on projected financial performance, of changes in the USD/AUD exchange rate.

Sell
currency Value date

USD sell
amount

$000

Historical
forward

rate
Buy

currency

Buy
amount

$000

Current
forward

points

Current
forward

rate

Revalued
buy

currency
30 June

2017

Revalued
buy

amount
30 June

2017
$000

Variance
currency

Variance
amount

$000

USD 29-Dec-17  1 ,898 0.748774 AUD  2,535 0.018715 0.767489 AUD  2,473 AUD  62

 1 ,898  2,535  2,473  62

40.3 Sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate, currency and other sensitivities of the FPC’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for

the period and equity for a 1 per cent change in rates.  It is assumed the rates are held constant throughout the reporting period.

Carrying
amount

$000

-1% change +1% change

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

2017

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  31,216  (215)  (215)  215  215

Financial Liabi l it ies

Land annuit ies payable  5,126  (267)  (267)  239  239

Carrying
amount

$000

-10% change +10% change

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Currency sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets

USD Bank Account  574  45  45  (37)  (37)

USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2017: 1 AUD = 0.769

Carrying
amount

$000

-1% change +1% change

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

2016

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  39,548  (270)  (270)  270  270

Financial Liabi l it ies

Land annuit ies payable  5,518  (303)  (303)  270  270

Carrying
amount

$000

-10% change +10% change

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Currency sensitivity analysis

Financial Assets

USD Bank Account  915  71  71  (58)  (58)

USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2016: 1 AUD = 0.743

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Forest Products Commission  |  Annual Report 2016-2017 102102

40.4 Credit r isk concentrations

Accounts receivable consists largely of timber debtors, for which deposits and securities

equivalent to an average of six weeks’ deliveries are required to be lodged in favour of the

FPC under timber contracts of sale.  These deposits and securities are held in trust until

the expiry or default of contracts. As at 30 June 2017, the value of deposits and securities

was greater than overdue accounts by $8.808 million (deposits and securities was greater

than overdue accounts by $5.404 million at 30 June 2016).

In addition to securities, protection of the FPC’s interest is provided as forest produce may